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1351-12-9
aN

Hich Frairie, alberta,

Septenoer 20th, 1950.

Lis. Luriel Uslie,

| ‘ three Creeks, «alberta.

Dear ars, Oslie:

attached please find forms to be completed

by Hrs. Churles .hitenead in counection witn her application

Lor coOmmutution.

Yours very truly,

ZO
GS. Lapp,

Superintendent.

GSL/ EH

. Enel: 1

|

|
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PLEASE QUOTE

ne. LIL=12-9,

FIELD SERVICE

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

High Prairie, Alta.,

September 5, 1950.

’ aT ee
We LA &© “.

PA? Us ——- aoa 4
oe
no

é

Mrs. Muriel Oslie,

Three Creeks, Alta.

Dear Mrs. Oslie:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter

of August 30th in which you advise that Mrs.

Mathilda Whithead wishes to commute (quit treaty).

On checking our records we note that

there is a Mrs. Charles Whitehead, treaty

Lubicon Lake. Is this woman the same person as

Mrs. Mathilda Whitehead?

s.19(1)

When we have properly identified Mrs.

Whitehead we will have the commutation forms mailed

to you for her signature,

| .

YH Aas te u
| , 4) ff ~S{ Lapp, ~~| Ae Mio ih. uperintendent.

LoL
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X. | 131 -12 + 4

High Prairie, Alberta,
June 20th, 1949.

ir. Josie L'Hirondelle,
Lubicon Lake via Peace River,

Alberta.

Dear tr. HtHirondelile:

Some time ago a letter addressed to Miss Therese
Auger was forwarded to Lubicon Lake in care of you. Will
you Please readdress the letter to Mrs. Peter Blue, Peace

River.

Yours very truly,

~

G.S. Lapp,
Supetintendent.

GSL/EH
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131-12~4

High Prairie, Alberta,
June 20th, 1949.

Mes. Peter Blue,

Peace River, Alberta,

Dear Mrs. Blue:

The cheque for $50.00 which represemts commutation
of annuity for yourself was addressed to Miss. Therese Auger,

Peace River. The cheque was returned here and was readdressed

c/o Josie L'Hérondelle, Lubicon Iake. We are writing to
Ur. L'Herondelle and will ask him to reAddress the cheque

to lirs. Peter Blue, Peace River.

Yours very truly,

G.S. Lapp,

Superintendent.
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13 de 1284 e

High Prairie, Altae,

February 26, 1949-6

Miss Therese Auger,

Peace River, Alberta.

Dear Madam:

Enclosed please find Dominion of Canada

Cheque No» 16193 for $50.00 which represents

commutation of annuity for yourself.

Please be advised that your name has now

beem taken off the treaty list and that you will no
longer receive annuities from the Dominion Government e

Yours truly,

GeSe Lapps

Superintendent

RCH. .

004059
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File 25-131 (T.3)

DEPARTMENT OF MINES & RESOURCES —

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Ottawa, February 15th 19. 49.. $

. boos s.19(1)

The application of “Mrs. Theresa Auger Mo.

of the Cree Band Lubicon Lekend for commtation is approved.

A cheque for $ 50.00 being ‘50-00 com=

“mutation of annuity and j CMO RNR K AKER LK

is being forwarded to vou under separate cover,

Please enter this. commutation in your copy of the mGe. LAKE

Soe ae .
QQpaylist quoting this file and letter as vour authority.

or
re : A pee PNY‘

Yours truly, D> oo . A

a
a ow DJ. Allan,

Superintendent, Reserves & Trusts.

Ge S. Lapp, Esaqe,
No. 15/603 Indian Superintendent,
15/11/44 High Prairie,

Alberta.

004060 .
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14-12-46

| | | High Prairie, Altae,s
September 11, 19476

Indian Affairs Branch, Department of Mines & Resources,
Ottawa, Canadae

I recommend the attached Application for

Commtation of Mrse John Sowan, Cree Band, -
Lubicon Lake be approvede

s.19(1)

Please have cheque made payable to appiicant

and forward to this office.

— tAK- 4
Ae Landry »

Indian Agente

RCH e



- Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’accés a l'information

APPLICATION FOR COMMUTATION

Dy sssssnsesssessne ennui Biro. SOW... DOWAN... ccs formerly a member

(0) Cree... (iubieon.Leke) ssssnssasasatsasetneeene Band and _ included

on the pay-list of the said Band with family number. ue s.19(1)

having married... seetnsasetnsceaney John-Sovan

desire to haveay White men, a half-breed,

my share of the income of the said Band commuted to me at ten

years’ purchase, under Section 14 of the Indian Act, and I agree

to accept the payment as full satisfaction of my claim against

the funds or moneys of the said Band present or prospective.

Witness:

19

Councillors of the

This statement is certified as correct and payment is recom-

mended.

Agent. .

Form No, J.A. 504

R385

004062
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£4.

6-1L0-3

Drift pile $ Alberta,

ll February 1947.

Revs Father Ye Floc'h, O-lele,

ATIKAMEG, Aloertas

Reverend Father:

I have your letter of January <7 having a

reference to Marie Rose Sowan, who wishes to commutes The only \
Mrs» Sowan that we have in that Band is Mrs- John Sowan and not \
Mrs. Joseph as noted in your letter. She is on a red ticket, \
Noe ;

Will you please advise me if this is the \

one referred toe If so, I will send her the reyuired forms for ‘

her signetureée

Thanking you, I am

Sincerely,

AAS
« Landrys

AL/hms Indian Agente

004063
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6-1b-3

Mission St.5enoit, Atikemeg, Alte le °7 isnvier 1947.

Monsieur A. Landry ‘gent.

Bureeu des Indicns.

Driftpile. Altes.

Cher Monsieur:-

rie LrkeNedame Merie Rose sown de le Bende de Prsiz

é, &tent meriéeme prie de vous frire conneitre autelle freut sortir du Trrit
S un Métis, Joseph Sevan.

Merei ct veuilles me foroire tout votre.

a DB: al B.yInw t, _- |

YeMgFloc'hy O.M.I.

004064
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14-10-53.

Driftpile, Altace,
September 18, 1946.

Indian Affairs Branch, Department of Mines & Resources, \
Ottawa, Canadae :

Please find enclosed the following Applications

for Commutation made by various Indians, Cree Band,

Lubicon Lake Reserve.

Kegatl PoIet7g Mrss Florence Cardinal, treaty No. , !
‘| *FO0¢?O, Mrs. Agnes Laboucannes, treaty No.

: of pore oC Midow Benoit Laboucanne, treaty No.
irs. Gurthie Gladu, treaty No.

hemes PUIOUT Z Mrs. Mary Thomas, treaty No.
‘

Cher, tke’. ee ts pd eae ferret ler Zo JL 5.49(1)

Ae Landry »

Indian Agent.
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A

APPLICATION FOR COMMUTATION

82 Yevo, a LL it formerly a member
on Lee, | han. Lotecon Lh Band and included

s.19(1)

having married.

a White-man, a half-breed, a_non- jan, desire to have

my share of the income of the said Band commuted to me at ten

years’ purchase, under Section 14 of the Indian Act, and I agree

to accept the payment as full satisfaction of my claim against

the funds or moneys of the said Band present or prospective.

Ganrk
Witness:

Approved in Council 19

Councillors of the

This statement is certified as correct and payment is recom-

OL
Agent.

mended.

Form No. LA. 504

R.385
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APPLICATION FOR COMMUTATION

Lo... A LO hart yeh ONT ON AOE erase formerly a member

of. 64 e444... Zcg LL, tant and included
on the pay-list of the said Band with family number... .... s.19(1)

Wehearett.
a_White-man, a half-breed, a _non-treaty—Indiah, desire to have

my share of the income of the said Band commuted to me at ten

having married. (+4424

years’ purchase, under Section 14 of the Indian Act, and I agree

to accept the payment as full satisfaction of my claim against

the funds or moneys of the said Band present or prospective.

Approved in Council 19

Councillors of the

This statement is certified as correct and payment is recom-

AL
Agent.

mended.

004067
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APPLICATION FOR COMMUTATION

formerly a member

bce (Chg Lh. ‘Band and included

having married

a White-mar, a half-breed, a non-treaty Indian, desire to have

my share of the income of the said Band commuted to me at ten

years’ purchase, under Section 14 of the Indian Act, and I agree

to accept the payment as full satisfaction of my claim against

the funds or moneys of the said Band present or prospective.

hin pe Lob pil!
O fx

Witness:

Approved in Council 19

Councillors of the

This statement is certified as correct and payment is recom-

OA
Agent.

mended.

Form No. IA. 504

R.385

004068
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APPLICATION FOR COMMUTATION

LM LhA, formerly a member
Che t.....and and included

on the pay-list of the said Band with family number... .

having married thw.|

a Whiteman, a half-breed, a non-treaty—Indian;~desire to have

s.19(1)

my share of the income of the said Band commuted to me at ten

years’ purchase, under Section 14 of the Indian Act, and I agree

the funds or moneys of the said Band present or prospective.

St LMS bode

. to accept the payment as full satisfaction of my claim against

|
Witness:

Approved in Council 19

Councillors of the

This statement is certified as correct and payment is recom-

O4
Agent.

mended.

Form No, I.A. 504

R.385

004069



| 7 Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur /’accés a l'information

APPLICATION FOR COMMUTATION

Pew. Drewes Tha rroae-stomen a member
of. Lunt vaste AL chan and included
on the pay-list of the said Band with family number...

, fA s.19(1)

a_White-man, a half-breed, a, non-treaty—indian, desire to have

having married

my share of the income of the said Band commuted to me at ten

years’ purchase, under Section 14 of the Indian Act, and I agree

to accept the payment as full satisfaction of my claim against

the funds or moneys of the said Band present or prospective.

A Laacaket

Approved in Council 19

Councillors of the

This statement is certified as correct and payment is recom-

mended.

OL
A gent.

Form No. I.A. 504

R.385

004070
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File 25-131 (T.3)

DEPARTMENT OF MINES &@ RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Ottawa, October 29th, 1o.466-

The application of Gertrude Gladu:. No. s.19(1)

of the Cree Lubicon Lake Zand for commutation is approved,

A cheque for 4 50.00 being 4 50.00 com=

mutetion of annuity

is being forwarded to you under separate cover.

Please enter this commutetion in your copy of the

pavlist quoting this file and letter as “our authority.

Adrien Landry, Esq.,

Indian Agent,

Driftpile, Alberta.

No. 15/603
15/11/44

Yours truly,

Kev D.J. Allan,
Superintendent, Reserves & Trusts.

. 004071
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INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
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